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LMNED~-DD Appl by S&WB of NO to install pxﬂe supported floodwall,
discharge pipes and fill for hurricane protection at the 17th
St. Caial Pumping Station
YO C/Ops Div FROM C/Engr Div OATE 27 Jul 83 cMT )

Mr. mero/cmr/2647
77

1. Reference 1s made to CMT 10 dated 11 Jul 83 on the subject Tequest.

2. A copv of the letter dated 18 Jul 83, from Burk & Associates, Inc. to Mr. Ronald Ventol
¢° your office was hand delivered to Mr. Jorge Rorero of this office by Burk. This letter
included copies of revised P&S Incorporati. g t'.e comments we submitted in the referenced
DF. We reviewed the revised P&S and verbally recommended to Burk to provide a "T" connecto
on the steel sheet piling to facilitate tying in future flood protection work at the pumpi
etation. Copies of supplemental drawings, which addressed this recormmendation were
delivered to Mr. Romero on 21 Jul 83 (inc 1) by Burk and Associates. These drawings have
been reviewed and all comments have been satisfactorily resolved.

a

« As a result, Fngineering Div'sion no longer has any adverse comments relative to the

subject permit request. (;
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CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD BURK AND ASSOCIATES, INC, ASSOCIATES
WilLiam R BuAK, Jm VENS U Migisen
eRTUiD Rkt ENGINEERS, PLANNERS, ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS 908k . earnes. o
WitLiam & sums, i 4176 CANAL STREEY OBERT ¢ mice

EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENTS .
THOMAS L.uacKBON NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70119 -89 84 SLAISE 8.0 anvoNI, un

sRhuceE ®apown
QEoRGE C. xLEINPETER, JR (80e) a80-800; MIEmLEL 0. vackson
VICE PRESIDENTS

Om » oy
VAMES W. ARmBAURTER

VEAN w. BUR Ju]y 18, 1983

Mr. Ronald Ventola

Chief, Regulatory Foundation Board
Operations Division

New Orleans, District

Corps of Engineers

P 0. Box 60267

New Orleans, LA 70160

RE: Appl. Sgwe of N. O,
Floodwall, Discharge Pipes for
Hurricane Protection
Pumping Station No. 6
17th Street Cana]
B&A Job No. 8133

Dear Mr, Verntoula

In response to the comment. ~f July 11 by the anzneer:zg Division,
ve submit our T¢sponse and three Seéts of fina) plans and specifica-

tions.
Thank you for your attention in this Project as we await the \
permit.
Sincerely, 3
BURK §& ASSOCIATES, 1IxC.
Engineers, Planners,
Environmental Scientists
-7
(L LD forZ
Deborah D. Keller
Project Engineer
DDK: jrb

Enclosure
“C:Mr. G. Joseph Sullivan
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LMNED=-DD (21 Oct 82)
SUBJECT: (17th St. Canal 3) CMT 9 - Appl S&WB of NO to install pile supported floodwall,
disch pipes & fill for hurr prot near Metairie

TO C/Ops Div FROM C/Engr Div DATE 11 Jul 83 CMT 10
Mr. Guggenheimer/cmr/2645

The following are comments made as a result of a review of resubmitted drawings and
computations relative to the permit for the subject pumping station. The resubmiited
drawings include new details and drawings along with corrected drawings as a result of our
comments presented in CMT 6. Corversatiors have been held with Burk & Associates,
concerning the following coaments in an effort to resolve them as soon as possible.
Accomodation of the following comments, each of which has been previously coordinated with
Butk & Assoclates, will preserve the opportunity ror local interests to receive credit for
the construction under the high level plan of the Lake Pontchartrain project in the event
the hizh level plan is adopred.

a. The PZ-32-1 and PZ-32-4 sheet pile wall alinement »3s been changed from the previous
submittal. The PZ-32-4 sgheet pile wall now ti~s into an existing concrete discharge tube.
A continuous sheet pile cutoff wall under the concrete discharge tube should be provided to
prevent seepage from passing around the PZ-32-4 sheet pile wall by going below the concrete
discharge. If there is an existing sheet pile cutoff wall under the discharge tube, the
plans should show how the sheet pile cutoff will be connected.

b. DLwg. S-1 and Burk's Computations.

(1) Monolith “C". Design and analysis of pile foundation was ba d o 30% coap.
and 21% tens. using a FS = 2. Iu{k'- co-ptm'ign. indicate maximum loads of 43" comp. Our
an. iysts indicate max loads of 40" comp. ana 2J" tens. Loads would be within the minimun
F.5. of 1.5 comp. and 1.75 tens., {f pile test verifies design pile capacity assumptions.
Test rerults should be furnished for our review. The format should be siailar to that
provided by Burk for Puap Station No. 4 in Jefferson Parish. If the plle tests lodicate
lower plie capacities, additional piles or longer piles will be required for this monolith.

(2) Momolith "A".

(a) Batter piles on East end of this wonolith interfere with vertical piles
on monolith “B". It is suggested that the last 6 batter piles on the East end of monolith
“A" be changed to a 1 on 10 batter towards the West. The change in batter and direction

A1l help in taking East-to-West lateral watar .oads and will elisinate the pile
interference.

(b) The 12th vertical pile from the East end on the procected side of
wonolith "A" falls within a monolith joint. This pile can be deleted.

c. Dwgs. S-1, $-6, 5-8, 5-9 and $-10. Provide a monolith joint between the T-wall base
slab and the 2' concrete cap for the steel sheet piling. Extend the-joint around the South

end of monnlith “C” up to the wall stem (otherwise slip joint provided is ineffective).
Provide a 3-bulb waterstop at this momolith joint. . ¥

P L
S Provide a slip joint for the sheet piling at the Morthwestern corner of monolith
A" (sheet piling on North side of base slad is embedded in a 2' cap, the sheet pile on the
West end of the monolith is embedded into the base slab).
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SUARMAN-OF TR BCARD BURK AND ASSOCIATES, INC. AssociaTes

WILLIAM A nuAx, un

PRESIDENT ENGINEERS, PLANNERS. ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS Sl B bl

JOBERL 1 PRANGE, U
W LLIAMn "
Sann 4176 CANAL STREET

ROBENT ¢
EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENTS Eo anier
THOMAS L JACKSON NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70119 8964 SENNE NP AWION, N
|NuUCE . BADON
OQECROE C. nLEINPETER, UR ag
% MICHAEL O 4
VICE PRESIDENTS el Lt ity
oM & DIxiY
JAMES W ARMBRUSTER

JEAN M B

June 14, 19R3

Mr. Ronald Ventola

Chief-Regulatory Functions Branch
Operations Division

Department of the Army

New Orleans District Corps of Fngincers
P.0O, Box 60267

New Orleans, LA

RE: Drainage Pumping Station No. 8
Constr., of 250 CFS Pumps and
Floodwall
Orleans Parish
LMNOD-SP (17th Street Canal)
B&A Job No., 8133-6-1

Dear Mr. ' 'ntola:
'n response to comments from . he Engineering Diviston on May 4, we

are enclosing thiee copies of our response and revised p.ans and
specifications,

If there are any questions, please call., Your expeditious assis-
tance in completing the permit applications is appreciated,

Yours turly,
BURK AND ASSOCIATES, INC,

Engineers, Planners and
Environmental Scientists

o P » % v
/://‘ /f: ./ A/¢/é‘/
deborah Keller
Project Fngineer

DK/ptb
Enclosure

ce: Mr. G, Joseph Sullivan

Nl T




BURK AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

Pumping Station No. 6
Construction of 250 CFS Pumps and Floodwall
Job No. 8133
June (, 19R3
Response to Comments from
Corps of Engineers, Fngineering Division

Comment

o

b.

Analyses are submittea on sheet pile walls P72-32-1, PZ-32-4
The steel sheet pile is embedded 12 in. into concrete. Also,
when the concrete floodwall base for monoliths A and B are
poured at El1, 21,50, the sand backfill will be replaced with
cohesive material for at least 5 feet below the base .,

See comment 2b,

The stecl sheet piling receives a 18 mil coating of coal tar
epoxy, &nu the tops of all permanent sheet piling are

embedded in concrete,

This detail was changed after the first set of plans was sub-
mitted.

The transition detail is changed.

Existing sheet piling on the 1000 cfs pump are shown to a tip
of El. (-) 25.0,

Seepage collar detail is added.

New calculations for monoliths A, B, «nd C are submitted.
New pile foundation analyses are submitted,

A note to remove conflicting existing piling is added to this
sheet,

Calculations are provided.

The pipe support is moved from monolith B to monolith A.
Because the dimensions of the monoliths change, new calcula-
tions are submitted for the redesign.

New T-wall base =lab calculations are submitted.

All concrete design calculations submitted show the Corps
design parameters. :

Three copies of final plans and specifications are submitted
herein to the Operations Division.

A row of 10 ft. long PSA-23 has been added for seepage cut-
off. Calculations are submitted.
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Burk and Associates, Inc.
Fngineers, Planncrs and
Environmental Scientists

4176 Canal Strcet

New Orlcans, Loui<iana 70119

Attention Mr. Jens Nielsen

GCentlemen:

Additional Information

Scewerage and Water Bourd of New Orleans

Proposcd Additions to Drainage Pumping Station No. ©
New Orleans, Louisiar

In accordance with a ccauest by Mr, Jens Nielsen, we have
reviewed the comments made by the Corps of Engineers per-
taining to the subject project and offer the following

response.
i

In regard to Comment (&), analyses were made to determine
the required penetration and maximum bending moment for
sheetpile walls P2-32-1 and P2-32-4 considering both "Q"
| and "S" shear strengths. The computations include a
factor of safety of 1.5 applied to the soil shear
strengths to determine the reqaired penetration and 1.0
to determine the maximum bonling moment. It is understood
that the contractor will be required to properly brace
sheetpile wall P2-32-1 during construction, and, therefore,
only the final condition was analyzed for this wail. The
construction condition and final condition were analyzed
for sheetpile wall P2-32-4, Results of the computations
for both walls indicate a sheetpile penetration to el
27 jcquate and the maximum

-27.5 Cairo Datum is more than ad
bending moment is 23.3 ft-kips per linear foot.

In regard to Comments (b) and (c), it is understood that
design plans will be revised to provide a positive
connection by embedding the top of the sheetpiles into the
bas¢ of the concrete floodwall. It is also understood




Burk and Associates, Inc. 15 June 1983

that revised plans will provide for a minimum 5-ft
thickness of clay cover between the base of the concrece
floodwall and the granular backfill material beneath the
floodwall, Further, a 10-(t long stecl shecetpile cutoff
will be located beneath the floodwall near the heel.
Computations for this sheetpile scepage cutoff indicate
a value of 2.6 for LWCR, which is considered acceptable,

In regard to Comment (g), it is understood that the tip

penctration of the existing sheetpiles has been

furnished to the Corps of Fngincers by Burk and Associates.
Yours very truly,

EUSTIS ENGINBERING COMPANY

v R ases )
Tioyd A. Held, Jr

L. J. Napolitano:bh
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IMNED-DD (21 Oct 82)

SUBJECT: /ppl by Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, to {nstall and maintain & pile

supported floodwall, discharge pipes and f111 for hurricane protection, near
Metairie, ouisiana, in Jefferson parish

10 C/ups Div FROM C/Engr Div DATE 4 May 83 CMT 6
Mr. Rowero/cmr/2647

|. At present the west bank levee is the only Federal item on the 17th Street Canal which
would be impacted by the proposed work, We have therefore reviewed the proposed work
telative Lo Lts potential {mpact on the west bank levee and have no adverse comments Lo
offer in this regard.

2. 1f the applicant wishes to construct tl. subject work in compliance with the Lake
Fontchartrain Hurricane Protection project criteria, the tollowing comments wculd have to be
resolved:

a. No analysis was presented for the steel sheet pile walls pz-32-4 and PZ-32-1 which
tied the new floodwall adjacent to the 48-inch diameter steel discharge tube to the existing
concrete wall, This analyeis should be presented for our review.

b. Since the base of the floodwall will be placed 12 feet above the groundline on a
backfill consisting of pervious material djacent to the cutoff wall, piping may develop
from seepage through the sheet pile interlocks and from seepage between the base slab and
+he sheet plles. Therefore, 8 positive means of seepage cutoff should be presented,

c. No analysis wvas presented for the steel sheet pile retaining wall used for seepage
cut-off around the floodside edge of the T-wall base slab., An arbitrary deflection of 1/2-
fuch on the steel sheet plling was used to design the tension load for the welded studs
which anchor the sheet plling to the concrete base slab. The actual deflection could be
wuch larger which wvould impose a greater load on the studs. This connection could separate
creating a seepage path between the concrete base and the sheet piling. The top of this cut
off wall should he embedded into the bottoa of the concrete base slab as shown i~ the soils
report plates.

d. The steel sheet oile cutoff and the £6 rebars used for cathodic protection will be
exposed to the veather. Since the sheet piling specified consists of A328 steel, it would
pe subject to severe corrosion. Additional provisions must be provided to protect the #6
rebars from the weather by their esbedment in the concrete base slab and the steel sheet
piling from corroding by either coal tar epoxy coating or changing to Mariner sheet piling.

e. Drawings $-3 and 5-6, detail 1 - $-3/8-6, and drawing §-10, detail 3. The steel
sheet piling connection detalils presented allowed a seepage path through the gaps. These
details should be revised to eliminate the gaps.

f. Drawing 5-10, section B, and details 2A and or 28, The transition joint details
between the coancrate wall and the steel sheet pile wall will allow the walls to separate at
the slip joint when deflected under hurricane loading. The concrete wall should be extended

around the corner and the transition made {n a stralght wail section in lieu of in
porpcndiculu walls.




LMNED~DD 4 May 83

SUBJECT: Appl by Sewerage and Water Board c® New Orleans, to {nstall and maintain a pile
supported flooawall, discharge pipes and €411 for hurricane protection, near
Metaizie, Louisiana, in Jefferson Parish

g+ No analysis was presented to verify the adequacy of the existing cutoff wall under
the discharge culvert on the west end of the wall. The cutoff wall may not be adequate
under the higher level of hurricane protection required. The analysis for this cutoff wall
should be presented for our review.

h. Details of the seepage collar for the discharge pipe through the floodwall stem were
not shown on the drawings.

i. The pile fourdatiun layout prusented was analyzed only for hurricane loading. The
pile layout should also be analyzed under normal, non-hurricane conditions since reversal in
pilc reactious can occur. The analysis presented did not include the weight of soil

. backfill over the T-wall base, nor the latera' pressure exerted on the base slab by the
retaining/cut-off sheet pile wall. The lateral water load should include the water pressure
on the vertical face of the slab. The pile foundation re-analysis should be presentel for
our review.

s+ Drawing $-2, slab “C", The batter piles on this monolith interfere with the
foundation piles under the existing ~oncrete platfora.

x. No design computations nor detalls of the floodwall stem “ver the existing discharge
culvert on the west end were presented These computations and detalls, as well as details
of the wall connection of the existing concrete floodwall should be presented for our
reviev.

1. Pipe support saddles should be provided on both sides of the T-wall stem, on the
same monolith slab to support the steel discharge pipes. The wall stem saoculd not bear the
weight of the plpes since cracking of the concrete can occur.

=. The design of the T-wall base slab reinforcement was based on soil pressures. Since
these are pile supported structures, the T-walls should be designed for pile reactions into
the base slab using factored loads.

a. The reinforced concrete flcodvails were designed with Grade 60 steel reinforcement
using & yleld strength of 60 ksi, a reinforcement ratio equal to 75% of the balanced ratio
and factored loads as per the ACl code. The reinforced concrete floodwalls should be
redesigned utilizing the following design parameters.

Dead loads x 1.5
Live loads x 1.9 (includes water pressures)

Grade 60 steel: fy = 48 ksl (use 50 ksl to deteraine development lengths)
Maximum steel ratio = 0.25 ot balanced ratio.




LMNED- DD 4 May %3
SUBJECT: Appl by Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, to install and maintain a pile
supported floodwall, discharge pipes and fill for hurricane protection, near

Metairie, Louisiana, in Jefferson Parish

0. Three coples of the final P&S should be provided this office to assure that all the
inclosed comments are satisfied. If there are any

neeting is desired, please contact Mr.
(x2647), of this office.

questions about these comments or {f a
Carl Guggenheimer, (x2645) or Mr. Jorge Romero,
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LMNOD-OF
SUBJECT: Appl by Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans, to install and maintain
a pile supported floodwall, discharge pipes and £411 for hurricane
protection, near Metairie, Louisiana, in Jefferson parish

T0 C/Reg Func Br FROM C/Proj Ops Br DATE 29 Nov 82 CMT 4
Mr. Ba\dini/adc/2356

Prior to our submitting a letter of no objection to the Jefferson Levee District,
it will be necessary for the applicant to furnish the information required in
para "a", CMT 2 above. for review & approval,

e < %
\ A g 3
1 Inc) ¥, 4, CLEMENT
nc Chief, Project Operations Branch
10 C/Engr DV FROM C/Reyg Func Br DATE 12 Apr 83 CMT 5
Ops Div Mrs. Lucas/rw/2285
3
Fforwarded for comment and roourn,
-
z [ -
" ',\,Ao‘ L ’u"‘(""
1 Incl R. J. VENTC
Added 5 f“ ‘4' S VENTOLA
5 Chief, Regulatory Functions Branch

1tr with attachment (4Apr B3)
5. Geo lnvest 1 bec 82
1. computation sheets
. Spec Apr 83
6. 1g dwg (24 shects)

Operations pivision
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The Engineeri ng Vivis{on

Provided the

has no

tollowing

tO provide Protection

requirements are

included {p the final permie,

1. The plans and specifications along wirh the computarq M8 and desiygn criteria
relative to the 8oil mechanics for the work that would affect the existing Federal levees o
tue west bank of the canal should be ecubmitted and teviewed prior ¢, f0proval of the permie,

T T should be recognized that the existing PUaping station and levees alon, the canal
are (n the al{nement M the Federal ly horiced Lake !‘n»nltnvuly.al‘:. Loutstana and Vicjinjey
Hurricane Protection Project. Under the authorfty of that Projece, urricane Protection
wili be Provided at the 17th ‘treet Canal, but the torm and location of protection have not
been defined, The applicant should be advised that construction done ow can be redited ag
¢+ local Interesty contribut {on only if the wOrk meets hurricane Prfotection project des{gn
Criterfa and {4 ultlm.’nnly lm.rrpnratrd into the hurricane Protection pProjece, l'ur(hurvnurc-,
the applicant should be gdv
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agalost the dest
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SUBJECT:  17th St. Canal 3 _
Floodwall Pump Station 6, S&WB of NO, pile tests

ENGINEERING DIVISION

Permit Review
Sheet

——
———————

FORWARDED FOR INFORMATION

SUSPENSE:

*If suspense date
cannot be net,

furnish Secretary,
Chief of Eng Div,

the date it can
be met. Continue comments on separate sheet if necessary

LMN Form 744 5 Apr 83 (Previous Edition Obsolete)
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PRESIDENT
WILLIAM R. BURK, I11, PE
EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENTS
THOMAS L.JACKSON, PE, LS
GEORGE C. KLEINPETER, JR, PE
VICE PRESIDENTS
JAMES W. ARMBRUSTER
JEAN H.BURK

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD
WILLIAM R. BURK,JR., PE,LS

BURK AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
ENGINEERS, PLANNERS, ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS
4i{76 CANAL STREET
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70119-5994
(504) 486-5901

P. 0.BOX |19087- NEW ORLEANS,LA.70179

November 13, 1984

Chief

ASSOCIATES
JENS J.NIELSEN, PE, LS
JOSEPH H. PRANGE, JR., PE
BLAISE S.D’ANTONI, JR., PE
BRUCE L, BADON
MICHAEL G.JACKSON, PE
OM P.DIXIT, PE

CHIEF FIELD ENGINEER
8. JAMES LEGENDRE, PE
DIRECTOR OF GRAPHICS
KEVIN J. BARRE
DIRECTOR OF PERSONNEL
PATRICK F.O'CONNOR

Mr. Ronald Ventola,
Regulatory Functions
Operations Division
New Orleans District
Corps of Engineers

P.O. Box 60267

New Orleans, LA 70160
RE: Floodwall Pump Station No. 6
LMNED-DD
B&A Job No. 8133
Dear Mr. Ventola:

As required by the conditions of the COE permit, I am submitting
the pile tests for construction of the floodwall at Drainage

Pumping Station No.

New Orleans.

6 on behalf of the Sewerage and Water Board of

The COE memo of July 11, 1983, stated the following requirements:
REQUIRED MIN.
DESIGN LOAD ULTIMATE LOAD SAFETY FACTOR
MONOLITH COMP. TENSION COMP. TENSION COMP. TENSION
A 15 Tons 10.2 Tons 30 Tons 20.5 Tons 2.0 2.0
B 15 Tons 10.2 Tons 30 Tons 20.5 Tons 2.0 2.0
C 20 Tons 14.0 Tons 30 Tons 24,5 Tons 1.5 1.75
Test pile nos. 2 and 4 were loaded as indicated herein. Test pile
reports state the following:
YIELD POINT
OR
PILE TEST ULTIMATE LOAD PILE TIP
TP-2 Comp. 30.0 Tons -16.75 C.D.
TP-4 Comp. 35.0 Tons -16.75 C.D.
TP-2 Tension 28.5 Tons -16.75 C.D.

Locations are s

hown on the enclosed drawings.



BURK AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

Mr. Ronald Ventola
November 13, 1984
Page 2

To reach a tip elevation of -16.75, the pile lengths were increased

from 35 feet to 40 feet. The enclosed letter to the contractor,
Atlas Construction Co., details the pile requirements.

If you require any further information or if I can be of further
assistance, please call.

Sincerely,

BURK AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
Engineers, Planners and
Environmental Scientists

(R A (2 il

Deborah Ducote Keller, P.E.
Project Engineer

DDK/ptb
Enclosures

cc: Mr. G. Joseph Sullivan, S&WBNO
Mr. G. Romero, COE
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PRESIDENT | BURK AND ASSOCIATES, INC. ASSOCIATES
WILLIAM R. BURK, "y, PE
EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENTS ENGINEERS, PLANNERS, ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS JENS J. NIELSEN, PE, LS

JOSEPH H. PRANGE, JR, PE

THOMAS L,JACKSON, PE, LS 4176 CANAL STREET BLAISE S. D’ANTONI, JR,, PE
GEORGE C| KLEINPETER, JR, PE )
VICE PRESIDENTS NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70110-5004 BRUCE L.BADON
: MICHAEL G.JACKSON, PE
JAMES W, ARMBRUSTER (504) aB6-5901 OM P,DIXIT, PE

JEAN H.BURK
. P. 0.BOX I9087- NEW ORLEANS,LA.70179

. i CHIEF FIELD ENGINEER
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD B. JAMES LEGENDRE, PE
October 30, 1984 '
WiLLIAM R BURK,JR, PE,LS DIRECTOR OF GRAPHICS
KEVIN J. BARRE

OIRECTOR OF PERSONNEL
PATRICK F.O'CONNOR

Atlas Construction Co., Inc.
P. 0. Box 10
Kenner, Louisiana 70064

RE: Floodwall at Pumping Station
: No. 6 - Phase I
i Contract No. 5103
! B&A Job No. 8133

Genflemen:

i
Based on our review of pile test data with Eustis Engineering Company, we
have concluded the following:

‘1. The base length of 35 feet for treated timber piles shall be
increased to 40 feet.

2. Prior to placing each pile, prudently pre-jet to elevation (-) 13.0,
using a water jet with only a bottom discharge point.

;3. Place the pile in the pre~jetted hole and drive this piling with the
| specified Vulcan No. 1 hammer to elevation (-)18.0(#+), or to re-
fusal (30 blows per foot). Additional jetting will be allowed only
if approved by the engineer. The Vulcan No. 1 Hammer should be
operating efficiently with a 3 foot stroke at approximately 50 to 55
: blows per minute. :

|
Please price the additional cost for the two additional compression pile tests,
and additional Class B pile lengths based on the price quoted in your proposal
to establish the cost of a-change order.

1

Your cooperation is appreciated.
Yours very truly,

BURK AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
Engineers, Planners and
Environmental Scientists

z/§ A N -
//Gasper A. Chific
Chief Field Engineer
GAC/JJN:1b

cc: Mr. G. J. Sullivan
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BURK & ASSOCIATER

PUMPING STATION NO. 6
FLOODWALL CONSTRUCTION
PHASE I -- CONTRACT NO: 5103
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA
COMPRESSION TEST PILE PROGRAM



1855 MASON AVE., BATON ROUGE. LA. 70808

~~
DELTA TESTING AND . INSPECTION, INC.
725 S. GENOIS STREET e NEW ORLEANS, LA. 70179 e PHONE (504) 486-5595
REPORT NO. 2 October 15, 1984 DNO-7153
DESCRIPTION : FOUNDATION PILE -- COMPRESSION TEST
ON S.Y.P. ASTM D-25 UNTREATED ROUND
TIMBER PILE X -16.75" TIP ELEVATION
PROJECT : PUMPING STATION NO. 6
FLOODWALL CONSTRUCTION
PHASE I -- CONTRACT NO: 5103
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA
CONSULTING ENGINEER : BURK AND ASSOCIATES
GENERAL CONTRACTOR ¢ ATLAS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.
PILE DRIVING CONTRACTOR : ATLAS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.
- REPORTED TO : SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
ROOM 5W02, CITY HALL CIVIC CENTER
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70165
ATTN: MR. G. JOSEPH SULLIVAN
MATERIAL:
Three S.Y.P. ASTM D-25 Untreated Round Timber Piles, were originally
driven on September 13, 1984 at the above referred to project. Test
pile No. 2 was further driven to -16.75' elevation on September 27, 1984
as directed by Burk and Associates. Log of driving, attached hereto, reflects
pile dimensions, penetration driven and blows per foot for test piles.
Test pile No. 2 was selected by the consulting engineer to be tested on
October 9, 1984.
EQUIPMENT:
Pile was further driven using a conventional crane rig with swinging leads
attached and a Vulcan No. | hammer air activated and at full stroke to
produce 15,000 foot pounds of energy per blow.
~ Test was conducted using a single calibrated hydraulic jack bearing

against a steel cross beam anchored to four wood reaction piles.



PAGE 2 —_
PUMPING STATION NO. 6
DNO-7153

Settlement measurements were made using a Surveyor's Level, a scale fixed to
the test pile proper and two referenced bench marks. Scales were read to
the nearest 1/100 inch.

RESULTS OF TEST:

TEST PILE NO. 2

FOUNDATION PILE -- COMPRESSION TEST ON S.Y.P. ASTM D-25 UNTREATED
ROUND TIMBER PILE X -16.75' TIP ELEVATION

LOAD TEST PROCEDURE:

The loading procedure, received from the consulting engineer, was as
follows for T.P. 2:

A.) Three and three quarters (3.75) ton increments to thirty
(30.0) tons.

B.) Maintain forty-eight (48.0) hold at thirty (30.0) tons, final
twenty-four (24.0) hour free of movement.

C.) Seven and one-half (7.5) ton decrements to zero (0.0) tonms.

Each increment and decrement was held for one hour free of movement before
applying the next increment.

TIME CUMULATIVE LOAD APPLIED SETTLEMENT
HOURS TONS INCHES REMARKS
0:00 0.0 0.00 8:30AM, 10-9-84
0:00 3.75 0.04 Ist increment
0:15 " "
0:30 " "
0:45 " "
1:00 3.75 0.04
1:00 7.50 0.08 2nd increment
1:15 " "
|:30 " 1]
]:1‘5 1" 1"
2:00 7.50 - 0.08
2:00 11.25 0.15 3rd increment
2:]5 " ”
2:30 " "
2:45 " "
3:00 11.25 0.15



PAGE 3
PUMPING STATION NO. 6
DNO-7153

FOUNDATION PILE -- ( CONTINUED)

TIME CUMULATIVE LOAD APPLIED SETTLEMENT
HOURS TONS INCHES REMARKS
3:00 15.0 0.22 : 4th increment
3: 15 11 "
3:30 " (1}
3:45 11 11]
4:00 15.0 0.22
4:00 18.75 0.29 5th increment
4 . ]5 1" "
4:30 " n
4 :4 5 1"t 1)
5:00 18.75 0.29
5:00 22.50 0.36 6th increment
5: 15 1] "
5: 30 1" 1]
5:45 ”" "
6:00 22.50 0.36
6:00 ’ 26.25 0.43 7th increment
6: 15 " "
6:30 1" 1t
6 :4 5 " "
7:00 26.25 0.43
7:00 30.00 0.49 8th increment
7:15 " " Start 48 hour
7:30 " " hold
7 :A 5 " n
8:00 30.00 0.49
9:30 30.00 0.50 Movement
16:31 30.00 0.50 12:01AM —-
10-10-84
21:30 30.00 0.51 Movement
26:00 30.00 0.52 Movement
26:30 30.00 0.53 Movement
START FINAL 24.0 HOUR HOLD — NO MOVEMENT
32:00 30.00 0.53 Final 24.0
hour hold
41:31 30.00 0.53 12:01AM —--
10-11-84
56:00 30.00 0.53 End hold

period



PAGE 4

PUMPING STATION NO. 6

DNO-7153

FOUNDATION PILE -- (CONTINUED)

TIME CUMULATIVE

HOU

RS

56:
56:
57:
57:
57:
58:
58:
58:
59:
59:
59:
60:

00
30
00
00
30
00
00
30
00
00
30
00

LOAD APPLIED

TONS

REBOUND UPON COMPLETION OF HOLD PERIOD

22.

22.
15.

15.
7.

7.
0.

"

0.

50

50
00

00
50

50
00

00

SETTLEMENT
INCHES REMARKS

0.51 Ist decrement
"

0.51

0.43 2nd decrement
0.43

0.31 3rd decrement
1"

0.31

g.11 4th decrement
2]

0.11 FINAL READING

The above test was conducted in accordance with the City of New Orleans
Building Code, Article 2805, Method !, Forty-eight (48.0) hour hold

procedur

e.

The above test results are to be interpreted by the Burk and Associates,

consulting engineer for project.

Field Book No.
Supervisor: 6.0 hours

DJI/DFM/
10-16-84

Attachments
l1-Sewerage & Water Board of N.O.

jb

I-Burk and Associates, Inc.
I-Atlas Construction Co., Inc.

Respectfully submitted,
DELTA TESTING AND INSPECTION, INC.

)7

DONALD F. M\ N
President  ~
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FOUNDATION PILE -- COMPRESSION TEST ON S$.Y.P.
ASTM D-25 UNTREATED ROUND TIMBER X 16.75'

TIP ELEVATION

PUMPING STATION NO. 6

DNO-7153

TEST PILE NO. 2

=-16.75" TIP ELEVATION

DTI 30

DELTA TESTING AND INSPECTION, INC.

: DATE TEST PILE DRIVEN: 9-27-84
CONSULTING ENGINEER ¢ BURK AND ASSOCIATES DATE TEST PILE LOADED: 10-09-84
GENERAL CONTRACTOR ¢ ATLAS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.
PILE DRIVING CONTRACTOR : ATLAS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.
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PENETRATION IN FEET

TIP ELEVATION

1855 MASON AVE., BATON ROUGE, LA. 70805

A
Loy L]
DELTA TESTING AND H INSPECTION, INC.

P. 0. BOX 19172 « NEW ORLEANS, LA. 70179 « PHONE 486-5595

4

TEST PILE
REPORTNO. 2 SHEET 1 or_ 2
DTi 34 PILE DRIVING RECORD DATE: 9_.27.84
PROJECT CONTRACTOR ARCHITECT ENGINEER ORDER NO.
Pumping Station No. 6 Atlas Const. Co. ————e - Burk & Assc. DNO-7153
NUMBER OF BLOWS
PILE NO. TP1 TP2 TP3
TIP. IN. 9.20"19.60"{ 8.25"
BUTT. IN. 14.3"115.0"1 14,25/
LENGTH FT] s5Q°! 50" 50"
+21-+15! WOH WOH WOH |
+14
3
2 \[/
1
+10 10
9 2
8 2
7 \l/ 3
6 4 -
+5 11/ 2 4
4 4
3 1 3 i
2 | ¥ 4 i !
1 1 4 ! !
ol Jr 1al7 s ' !
!l W IV T 12
2 7 8 23
3 6 8 17 - ! !
4 5 8 13 i
-5 4 9 22 i [
6 5 6 17 i ’
7 4 6 30
8 > 7 [30@7"
9 6 6
-10 11 13
) 12 20
2 17 16 Piled wereldriven witH Delmdg D-8 {to
3 16 12 <«<—— this [elevation
*4 [17@7"] 20@7"] -e==— Piled were|lthen Hrived to tHis elevation
*-15 25 22 /L with Vulcan No.
*-16 50 | 4
* 17 s1@9n
ALL PILE|S LOGGED FROQM ELEVATION| OF +23.00
UPERVIISOR: | G. Mansour 1:40 5 i 3:00
REMARKS 1. TYPEHAMMER: .___Vulcan No. 1 (15,000 ft. lbs.) INsPECTOR: _Chris Schroeder
2 TYPEPILE:S.Y.P. Clags B yntreated round timber pile. WORKTIME 1&92 ol en
TRAVEL TIME:
3. OWGNO.__ MILEAGE: N/A

suBsisTENCE: __N/A




1855 MASON AVE., BATON ROUGE, LA. 70805

T
DELTA TESTING AND N INSPECTION, INC.
725 S. GENOIS STREET e NEW ORLEANS, LA. 70179 e PHONE (504) 486-5595

REPORT NO. 3 October 15, 1984 DNO-7153

DESCRIPTION ¢+ FOUNDATION PILE -- COMPRESSION TEST
ON S.Y.P. ASTM D-25 UNTREATED ROUND
TIMBER PILE X -15.5"' TIP ELEVATION

PROJECT : PUMPING STATION NO. 6
FLOODWALL CONSTRUCTION
PHASE I -- CONTRACT NO: 5103
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA

CONSULTING ENGINEER : BURK AND ASSOCIATES
GENERAL CONTRACTOR ¢ ATLAS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.
PILE DRIVING CONTRACTOR : ATLAS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

REPORTED TO : SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
: ROOM 5W02, CITY HALL CIVIC CENTER
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70165
ATTN: MR. G. JOSEFH SULLIVAN

MATERIAL:

Three S.Y.P. ASTM D-25 Untreated Round Timber Piles, were originally
driven on September 13, 1984 at the above referred to project. Test
pile No. 4 was driven on September 28, 1984, Test pile No. 4 was
originally a pile that was used as a reaction pile for test pile No. |
and was extracted by jetting and then driven as T.P. 4. Log of driving,
attached hereto, reflects pile dimensions, penetration driven and

blows per foot for test pile.

Test pile No. 4 was selected by the consulting engineer to be tested on
October 9, 1984.

EQUIPMENT:

Pile was driven using a conventional crane rig with swinging leads

attached and a Vulcan No. ! hammer air activated and at full stroke to
produce 15,000 foot pounds of energy per blow.



PAGE 2
PUMPING STATION NO. 6
DNO-7153

Test was conducted using a single calibrated hydraulic jack bearing
against a steel cross beam anchored to four wood reaction piles.
Settlement measurements were made using a Surveyor's Level, a scale fixed to

the test piles proper and two referenced bench marks. Scales were read
to the nearest 1/100 inch.

RESULTS OF TEST:

TEST PILE NO. 4

LOAD TO FAILURE -- COMPRESSION TEST ON S.Y.P. ASTM D-25 UNTREATED
ROUND TIMBER PILE X -15.5' TIP ELEVATION

LOAD TEST PROCEDURE:

The loading procedure, received from the consulting engineer, was as
follows for T.P. 4:

A.) Five (5.0) ton increments to forty (40.0) tons.

B.) Maintain forty-eight (48.0) hold at forty (40.0) tons, final
twenty—four (24.0) hour free of movement.

C.) Ten (10.0) ton decrements to zero (0.0) tons.

Each increment and decrement was held for one hour free of movement before
applying the next increment.

TIME CUMULATIVE LOAD APPLIED SETTLEMENT
HOURS TONS INCHES REMARKS
0:00 0.0 0.00 9:00AM, 10-9-84
0:00 5.0 0.03 Ist increment
0:15 1"t 1)
0:30 " "
0:45 " "
1:00 5.0 0.03
1:00 10.0 0.06 2nd increment
1:15 " 1"
]:30 " ”
]:45 1] 11}
2:00 10.0 0.06
2:00 15.0 0.10 ’ 3rd increment
2:15 11) "
2:30 1] 1
2:45 11" "
3:00 15.0 0.10
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PUMPING STATION
DNO-7153

LOAD TO FAILURE

TIME CUMULATIVE
HOURS

3:00
3:15
3:30
3:45
4:00
4:15
4:30
4:30
4:45
5:00
5:15
5:30
5:30
5:45
6:00
6:15
6:30
6:30
6:45
7:00
7:15
7:30
7:45
7:45
8:00
8:15
8:30

8:30
8:45
9:00
9:15
9:30

NO. 6

-- (CONTINUED)

LOAD APPLIED
TONS

20.

20.

20.
25.

11

25.
30.

30.
35.
35.

i1

35.
40.
40.
40.
40.

0

0

o

[eNeNe)

OO0 O

TEST DISCONTINUED

—-— PILE UNABLE

0.

SETTLEMENT
INCHES

16

17

17
.25

.25
.34

.34
.46
.49

.49
.60
.66
0.
1.

73
01

REMARKS
4th increment

Movement

5th increment

6th increment

7th increment
Movement

8th increment
Movement
Movement
Failure

TO SUSTAIN LOAD

0.

n

0.

53

53

Rebound

FINAL READING

The above test was to be conducted in accordance with the City of New Orleans
Building Code, Article 2805, Method 1, Forty-eight (48.0) hour hold

procedure.
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PUMPING STATION NO. 6
DNO-7153

LOAD TO FAILURE -- (CONTINUED)

Field Book No. 107
Supervisor: 4.0 hours

Burk and Associates called our office on October Il, 1984 and directed us

to go out on Friday, October 12, 1984 and push the pile down until the pile
would sustain forty (40.0) tons. Once forty tons is established and
sustained to hold forty tons in accordance with the original Load Procedure.

(CONTINUED)
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ASTM D-25 UNTREATED ROUND TIMBER PILE X -15.5' TEST PILE NO. 4

TIP ELEVATION -15.5"' TIP ELEVATION
PROJECT ¢ PUMPING STATION NO. 6 DATE TEST PILE DRIVEN: 9-28-84
CONSULTING ENGINEER :  BURK AND ASSOCIATES DATE TEST PILE LOADED: 10-09-84

0.0

.20

.40

.60 }

.80

.00

.20

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
PILE DRIVINE CONTRACTOR

5.0

10.0

ATLAS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.
ATLAS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

15.0 20.0 25.0 30.0 35.0

40.0

45,

0

50.0

0.2

0.4

yUH]

T

0. 6(

TJEME N

0. 8l

me

——

i

DTI 38

DELTA TESTING AND INSPECTION, INC.
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LOAD TEST

ATION NO. 6

RETEST PILE NO. 4

FOUNDATION PILE -- COMPRESSION LOAD TEST ON S.Y.P. ASTM D-25
UNTREATED TIMBER PILE X 15.5' TIP ELEVATION

PROCEDURE:

The loadin
follows fo

A.)

B.)

c.)

TIME CUMUL

HOURS

0:00
0:00

0:40
0:45

:00
:15
:30
245
: 00
45
245
:30
:45
:30
:30
:30
15:01

O SN WNN - -

-

g procedure, received from the consulting engineer, was as
r the retest of T.P. 4:

Apply forty (40.0) tons to pile in one continuous increment
until 40.0 tons is sustained or 1.5' of settlement occurs,
should the pile fail.

Maintain forty-eight (48.0) hold at forty (40.0) tons, with
no movement in the final twenty-four (24.0) hour hold.

Ten (10.0) ton decrements to zero (0.0) tons.

ATIVE LOAD APPLIED SETTLEMENT
TONS INCHES REMARKS
0.0 0.00 9AM, 10-12-84
28.5 0.34 Intermittent
Reading
40.0 0.55 Ist increment
" ¢.60 Movement
START 48.0 HOUR HOLD PERIOD AT 9:45AM 10-12-84
40.0 0.63 Movement
1"t 0.66 1"
" 0.66 "
" 0.67 "
40.0 0.68 "
" 0.69 fr
" 0.70 "
40.0 0.71 "
40.0 0.72 Movement
40.0 0.73 " 6:30PM
40.0 0.74 Movement
40.0 0.75 "
40.0 0.75 ’ 12:01AM,

10-13-84



PAGE 7
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DNO-7153

The above test was conducted in accordance with the City of New Orleans
Building Code, Article 2805, Method I, Forty-eight (48.0) hour hold
procedure, as modified by the Burk and Associates, as noted above.

The above test results to be interpreted by the consulting engineer,
Burk and Associates.

Field Book No. 101
Supervisor: 4.0 hours

Respectfully submitted,

DELTA TESTING AND INSPECTION, INC.

=3

DONALD F. Y1
President

DJI/DFM/jb

10-17-84

Attachments

I-Sewerage & Water Board of N.O.
I-Burk and Associates, Inc.
l-Atlas Construction Co., Inc.




0.0

.40

.60 |

.80

.00

.20

PROJECT

CONSULTING ENGINEER
GENERAL CONTRACTOR

PILE DRIVING CONTRACTOR

saMvadsaAL LV AL WHLNRLOOILUN 10X UN Oo.1.F.
ASTM D-25 UNTREATED ROUND TIMBER PILE X -15.5"
TIP ELEVATION '

PUMPING STATION NO. 6

BURK AND ASSOCIATES

ATLAS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

ATLAS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

DNO-7153

TEST PILE NO. 4

-15.5"' TIP ELEVATION
DATE TEST PILE DRIVEN:

9-28-84

DATE TEST PILE RELOADED: 10-12-8

15.0 20.0 25.0 30.0 35.0 40.0 50.0
] ™ QAT 11 1 ITONS
[y
: Ltod ] L1 o J-L 0.20
™~ = - 4 —
-
4 1 - ”’\‘*K:\ S -
-+ 4 \4& - 4+
N S L b ~ N i 0.40
g \ '
] 1 T ~
| EN
| S
: ! s 0.60
=
\
=)
€2 — pd
] [~ L 4 l//
e pd
% 9 ] 1 I I~ //'
! 0 ? 0.80
!
\
\
. - .00
ot 30 1.20

DELTA TESTING AND INSPECTION, INC.



PENETRATION IN FEET

TIP ELEVATION

1855 MASON AVE., BATON ROUGE, LA. 70805

DELTA TESTING AND INSPECTION, INC.

P. Q. BOX 19172 » NEW ORLEANS, LA. 70179 « PHONE 4868-5505

TEST PILE
REPORTNO._____ 3 sHEeT 1 oF _1
DT 34 PILE DRIVING RECORD DATE: g9_5g_g4
PROJECT CONTRACTOR ARCHITECT ENGINEER ORDER NO.
Pumping Station No. 6 Atlas Const. Co. ——— e mmae Burk & Assc. DNO-7153
’ NUMBER OF BLOWS
PILE NO. TP4
TIP. IN. g.oo"
BUTT.IN. 113.80)
LENGTH FT| 5(0°*
+21-+15
+14
3
2
1
+10
9
8
7
6 .
+5 | 24 |€=—— Foot Inarkidgs diP not lstartluntill thic &levatLion.
4 4 » These 24 blows accountl for 49 feet of ﬁmber.
3 S
2 5
1 A
0 7 é Pile lwas driven lto thils point without ij’ttinq.
=1 30 N Jetting procedurle was lused from this elévatioh
2 60 down (tg elévation of -12.00
3 41 -
4 6 5 |
_5 4 | |
61 16 | ]
7 6 !
8 11
9 10
=10 13
1 12
2 10
3 19 ( Driving wap resumed without| jettihg.
4| 18 |
=15 15
noaes" é—— Driving wabk stopped atl the Hirectlion of|Mr. Nfielsen
ALL]PILES|{WERE [ OGGED FROM|AN ELEVATION OF 2B3.00
REMARKS 1. TYPEMAMMER: ___Vulecan No. 1 (15,000 1lbs.) INSPECTOR: _Chris Schroeder
2. TYPEPILE:S.Y.P. Clags B untreated round timber pile. WORKT'MEM@J”IPM
TRAVEL TIME:___N/A
3. DWG NO.: - MILEAGE: N/A

SUBSISTENCE: _N/A




PUMPING STATION NO. 6
FLOODWALL CONSTRUCTION
PHASE I -- CONTRACT NO:
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA
TENSION TEST PILE PROGRAM

5103




1855 MASON AVENUE, BATON ROUGE, LA,

e R
DELTA TESTING AND INSPECTION, INC.

725 S. GENOIS STREET e NEW ORLEANS, LA. 70179 e PHONE (504) 486-5595

REPORT NO. 5 October 29, 1984 DNO-7153

DESCRIPTION : FOUNDATION PILE -- TENSION TEST
ON S.Y.P. ASTM D-25 UNTREATED ROUND
TIMBER PILE X -16.75"' TIP ELEVATION

PROJECT :  PUMPING STATION NO. 6
FLOODWALL CONSTRUCTION
PHASE I -- CONTRACT NO: 5103
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA

CONSULTING ENGINEER :  BURK AND ASSOCIATES

GENERAL CONTRACTOR :  ATLAS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

PILE DRIVING CONTRACTOR :  ATLAS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

REPORTED TO _ : SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

ROOM 5W02, CITY HALL CIVIC CENTER
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70165
ATTN: MR. G. JOSEPH SULLIVAN

MATERIAL:

. Three S.Y.P. ASTM D-25 Untreated Round Timber Piles, were originally
driven on September 13, 1984 at the above referred to project. Test
pile No. 2 was further driven to -16.75' elevation on September 27, 1984
as directed by Burk and Associates. Log of driving, attached hereto, reflects
pile dimensions, penetration driven and blows per foot for test piles.

Test pile No. 2 was selected by the consulting engineer to be tensio&\
tested on October 23, 1984, which has already been tested in compression
on October 9, 1984.

EQUIPMENT:

Pile was further driven using a conventional crane rig with swinging leads
attached and a Vulcan No. | hammer air activated and at full stroke to
produce 15,000 foot pounds of energy per blow.

Test was conducted using a single calibrated hydraulic jack bearing
against a steel cross beam anchored to four wood reaction piles.
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PUMPING STATION NO. 6
DNO-7153

Uplift measurements were made using a Surveyor's Level, a scale fixed to
the test piles proper and two referenced bench marks. Scales were read to
the nearest 1/100 inch.

RESULTS OF TEST:

TEST PILE NO. 2

FOUNDATION PILE —- TENSION TEST ON S.Y.P. ASTM D-25 UNTREATED
ROUND TIMBER PILE X -16.75' TIP ELEVATION

LOAD TEST PROCEDURE:

The loading procedure, received from the consulting engineer, was as
follows for T.P. 2:

A.) One (1.0) increment to two and one-half (2.5) tons.

B.) Two (2.0) ton increments to twenty and one-half (20.5) tons.

C.) Maintain forty-eight (48.0) hold at twenty. and one-half (20.5)
tons with no movement in the final twenty-four (24.0) hours.

D.) Five (5.0) ton decrements to zero (0.0) tons.

E.) One (1.0) increment to two and one-half (2.5) tons.

F.) Two (2.0) ton increments to eighteen and one-half (18.5) tons.

G.) Two (2.0) ton increments to Failure.

Each increment and decrement in A, B, D and G was held one (1.0) hour
free of movement.

TIME CUMULATIVE LOAD APPLIED UPLIFT
HOURS TONS INCHES REMARKS
0:00 0.0 0.00 1 1AM, 10-23-84
0:00 2.50 0.00 Ist increment
0:15 " "
0:30 " "
0:45 " "
1:00 2.50 0.00
1:00 4.50 0.00 2nd increment
]:]5 1 1"
]:30 1" "
]:45 " 1]
2:00 4.50 0.00
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PUMPING STATION NO. 6
DNO-7153

LOAD TO FAILURE -- (CONTINUED)

TIME CUMULATIVE LOAD APPLIED UPLIFT
HOURS TONS INCHES REMARKS

: 00 6.50 0.0S 3rd increment

. ls " 1"

:30 " "

:45 11 "

: 00 6.50 0.05

: 00 8.50 0.09 4th increment

: 15 " 1]

:30 1" 1)

:45 " "

: 00 8.50 0.09

: 00 10.50 0.12 5th increment

: ]5 17" 1)

:30 7" 1"

:45 " "

: 00 ) 10.50 0.12

:00 12.50 _ 0.16 6th increment

: ]5 " 11]

:30 " "

:45 17" "

: 00 12.50 0.16

: 00 _ 14.50 0.20 . -~ 7th increment

R ]5 1"t "

:30 " 1"t

:45 " "

: 00 14.50 0.20

: 00 - 16.50 . 0.23 8th increment

: 15 " 1]

:30 11 11

:45 " "

: 00 16.50 0.23

:00 18.50 0.27 “9th increment

. 15 " 1"

:30 " "

:45 ” 1"

: 00 18.50 0.27

: 00 20.50 0.30 10th increment

15 " " Start 48.0
hour hold
8PM, 10-23-84

WVWWOWWOWRORXIOINNYITITOODOOO OO VULV RSP PPWLWWWLWWNNODNON

:30 1" . 12

O
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PUMPING STATION NO. 6
DNO-7153

LOAD TO FAILURE -- (CONTINUED)

NOTE: The hydraulic ram
Contractor was cal
shoring between th
support the load a
withdrawn into the

void. The ram was

became fully extended at this point.
led out to jobsite. Contractor placed
e reaction beam and bearing block to
t 20.5 tons, while the piston was
ram and steel shims added to fill the
loaded back to 20.5 tons and the

shoring removed.

after this procedure was accomplished.

The pile uplift reading showed no change
Forty-eight (48.0)

hour hold period was restarted at this point.

TIME CUMULATIVE LOAD APPLIED UPLIFT
HOURS TONS INCHES REMARKS
RESTART 48.0 HOUR HOLD
11:30 20.50 0.30 11:30PM,
. _ 10-23~-84
12:01 20.50 0.30 12:01AM,
10-24-84
35:30 20.50 0.30 End Ist 24.0
hour hold
START FINAL 24.0 HOUR HOLD FREE OF MOVEMENT
35:30 20.50 0.30 11:30pPM,
10~-24-84
36:01 20.50 0.30 12:01AM,
10-25-84
59:30 20.50 0.30 End final 24.0
hours
No Movement
REBOUND FROM HOLD PERIOD
59:30 15.00 0.29 Ist decrement
59:45 " "
60:00 " "
60:15 " "
60:30 15.00 0.29
60:30 10.00 0.27 2nd decrement
60:45 " '
61:00 " "
61:15 " "
61:30 10.00 0.27
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PUMPING STATION NO. 6

DNO-7153

LOAD TO FAILURE -- (CONTINUED)

TIME CUMULATIVE
HOURS

61
61

63:
63:
63:
63:
: 00
64 :
64 :

64

64
64
64

64

65

65

:30
:45
62:
62:
62:
62:
62:
63:
63:
63:

00
15
30
30
45
00
15
30

30
40
50
50

10
10

:20
:30
:30
64 :
64:
: 50
65:
65:
65:
65:
65:
:30
65:
65:

40
50

00
10
10
20
30

40
50

:50
66:
66:
66:
66:
66:

00
10
10

20

30

LOAD APPLIED UPLIFT
TONS INCHES
5.00 0.20

" "
1" "
" "
5.00 0.20
0.00 0.05
1" "
" "

1" "
0.00 0.05
RELOAD TO FAILURE PROCEDURE
2.50 0.08

1" 1}
2.50 0.08
4.50 0.11
” "
4.50 0.11
6.50 0.15
1" 1" ,
6.50 0.15
8.50 0.18
”n "
8.50 0.18
10.50 0.20
1" "
10.50 0.20
12.50 0.23
" 1"
12.50 0.23
14.50 0.26
14 .50 0.26
16.50 0.28
" "
16.50 0.28
18.50 0.30
" L
18.50 0.30

REMARKS

3rd

4th

Ist

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

7th

8th

9th

decrement

decrement

increment

increment

increment

increment

increment

increment

increment

increment

increment
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PUMPING STATION NO. 6

DNO-7153

LOAD TO FAILURE -- (CONTINUED)

TIME CUMULATIVE
HOURS

66:

66:
67:
67:
67:
67:
67
68:
68:
68:
68:
68:
69:
69:
69:
69
69:
70
70:
70:
70:
70:
71:
71:
71:

30

45
00
15
30
30

145

00
15
30
30
45
00
15
30

:30

45

:00

15
30
30
45
00

15
30

LOAD APPLIED

TONS

20

.50

.50
.50

.50
.50

.50
.50

.50
.50

.50

0.

0.

UPLIFT
INCHES

32

.32
.34

.34
.36

.36
.39

.39
.43

43

REMARKS

10th increment
Start each
increment 1.0
hour free of
movement

llth increment

12th increment

13th increment

l4th increment

Test discontinued, maximum ram extension - Consulting engineer directed us
to stop test and rebound.

71:
71
71:
71:
72:
72:

30

140

50
50
00
10

REBOUND ~-- UPON COMPLETION OF LOAD TO FAILURE PROCEDURE

22.

"

22
14

"

14,

50

.50
.50

50

0.

"

0.
0.

0.

42

42
39

39

Ist decrement

2nd decrement
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PUMPING STATION NO. 6
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LOAD TO FAILURE -- (CONTINUED)

TIME CUMULATIVE LOAD APPLIED UPLIFT
HOURS TONS INCHES REMARKS
72:10 8.50 0.30 3rd decrement
72:20 " "
72:30 8.50 0.30
72:30 0.00 0.10 4th decrement
72:45 " "
73:00 " "
73:15 " "
73:30 0.00 0.10 FINAL READING

The above test was conducted in accordance with the City of New Orleans
Building Code, Article 2805, Method 1, Forty-eight (48.0) hour hold
procedure and ASTM D-3689.

The above test results are to be interpreted by the Burk and Associates,
consulting engineer for project.

Field Book No. 108
Supervisor: 6.0 hours

Respectfully submitted,

DELTA T ING AND INSPECTION, INC.
L5 N |

eonDANALD Fo M

President

DJI/DFM/ib

10-30-84

Attachments

|-Sewerage & Water Board of N.O.
2-Burk and Associates, Inc.
lI-Atlas Construction Co., Inc.



DESCRIPTION FOUNDATION PILE -- TENSION TEST ON S.Y.P. DNO-7153 REPORT NO. 5
ASTM D-25 UNTREATED ROUND TIMBER X -16.75' TEST PILE NO. 2
TIP ELEVATION -16.75" TIP ELEVATION

DATE TEST PILE DRIVEN: 9-27-84

PROJECT : PUMPING STATION NO. 6
: DATE TEST PILE LOADED: 10-23-84

CONSULTING ENGINEER BURK AND ASSOCIATES
GENERAL CONTRACTOR ATLAS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

9.

PILE DRIVING CONTRACTOR

ATLAS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

DELTA TESTING AND INSPECTION, INC.
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PENETRATION IN FEET

TIP ELEVATION

1855 MASON AVE., BATON ROUGE, LA. 70805

EXTT
DELTA TESTING AND B INSPECTION, INC.

P. 0. BOX 19172 « NEW ORLEANS, LA. 70179 ¢ PHONE 486-5595

TEST PILE 1 2
REPORT NO. SHEET OF
DT 34 PILE DRIVING RECORD DATE: 9_.27-84
PROJECT CONTRACTOR ARCHITECT ENGINEER ORDER NO.
Pumping Station No. 6 Atlas Const. Co. ———— - Burk & Assc. DNO-7153
NUMBER OF BLOWS
PILE NO. TP1 TP2 TP3
TIP. IN. 9.20"{9.60"| 8.25"
BUTT.IN. f14.3"(15.0"} 14,25
LENGTH FT| 50° 50" 50"
+21-+15] WOH | WOH | wWOH
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1 12 20
2 17 16 Piled wereldriven witH Delmdq D-8 tto
3 16 12 «<—— this |elevation
*4 |17@7") 20@7"| -~==— Piled werelthen Hriver to tHis elevation
*-15 25 22 with [Vulcap No.
*-16 50 | - !
*-17 41@9"' |
ALL PILEIS LOGGED FROM ELEVATION|I OF +23.00 !
EUPERVIISOR: | G. Mdnsour 1:40 \ 3:00 m.@__‘
REMARKS 1. TYPEHAMMER: . __Vulcan No. 1 (15,000 ft. lbs.) INSPECTOR: _Chris Schroeder
2 TYPEPLE:S.Y.P. Clags B yntreated round timber pile. WORKTIME 1,;92‘”’_‘“@3'00 20iG)
TRAVEL TIME: :

3. DWG NO.:

MILEAGE: N/A
sussisTence: _N/A




PENETRATION IN FEET

TIP E1EVATION

1855 MASON AVE., SBATON RQUGE. LA. 70805

DELTA TESTING AND B INSPECTION, INC.

P. O. BOX 19172 » NEW ORLEANS, LA. 70178 » PHONE 488-5595

TEST PILE
REPORT NO. SHEET__ 2 __oF__2
OTI 34 PILE DRIVING RECORD DATE: g_57_g4
PROJECT CONTRACTOR ARCHITECT ENGINEER ORDER NO.
Pumping Station No. 6 Atlas Const. Co. —————eree e Burk & Assc. ONO-7153
NUMBER OF BLOWS
PILE NO. Reaclion Pile i
TIP. IN. Not nown
BUTT. IN. " "
LENGTHFT| 5p° i
i
+21-+15 | i
+14 : 1
3 - : :
2 e c ; 1
1 S — i i
L= N i
+10 Q i ! ! !
L2 13 v
9 |~ o ! . !
e e ) > T
8 |» : ; |
- 4 [}
7 E 0 H : !
[* ] ' i
6 lo o ! { H :
+5 ﬁ [ ! ! i |
4 |g ol f i i |
3 g © 2 I ! !
2 12 2 ! ; : : i i
1 Q0 ! ! ! i
0 |=Z 27 '
-1 a a g i !
2 247 i : !
3 i i 1 : i
4 l16@5" i ‘ ! | =
-5 | 108 ‘? Thesp blow counts were at the direction of ! ; ’e 1
61117 Mr. |ouis Napolitano of Eusitis Engineering | ! i
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CUPERVIISOR: [ G. Mansour | 1:00 m@ $:00 n@_
Chris Schroeder

REMARKS 1. TYPEHAMMER:

Vulcan No. 1 (15,000 1lbs.)

3. DWa NO.:

INSPECTOR:

wWORKTIME __1:00

u@}:oo E@

TRAVELTIME:_N/A

MILEAGE: N/A

SUBSISTENCE: _N/A






